
 

 

 
                                       

                                                                                                   

Office: 850.981.7000 | Fax: 850.623.1208 | www.santarosa.fl.gov 

 

SANTA ROSA COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 6051 Old Bagdad Highway, Suite 202| Milton, Florida 32583 

BECKIE CATO 
Planning and Zoning Director 
beckiec@santarosa.fl.gov 

RHONDA C. ROYALS 
Building Official 
rhondar@santarosa.fl.gov 

 

 

 

 

2016-V-055 

 

 

Project Name:  N/A 

Applicant and/or 

Property Owner:  Shane Davis 

Representative:  Shane Davis  

Request 1: Variance to reduce the side setback 

requirement from 15 feet to 5 feet to 

accommodate a car port (LDC 6.05.02.I.3) 

 

Zoning District: AG-RR (Agriculture/Rural Residential)  

 

 





Variance 2016-V-055 

 

Part I. General Information: 

 

 Project/Applicant: Shane Davis 

  Representative: Shane Davis   

  Location:  2089 Brownsdale Loop Road, Jay, FL 

  Parcel(s):  03-4N-30-0000-00701-0000   

Zoned:   Agriculture/Rural Residential (AG-RR)  

Request 1: Variance to reduce the side setback from 15 feet to 5 feet to accommodate a 

sunroom. (LDC 6.05.08.I.4) 

 

District: Commissioner District #3 

  Current Conditions: Residence 

Part II. Land Development Code Criteria: 

6.05.02 AG-RR – Rural Residential Agriculture District  

I. Minimum Required Setbacks: 

3. Side Setback:  There shall be a side building setback on each side of every main building of not less than ten 

(10) percent of the lot width when measured at the minimum front setback line to a maximum of 

fifteen (15) feet.  For irregularly shaped lots and lots fronting on cul-de-sacs and curves, the side 

building setback shall be ten (10) percent of the average of the street frontage width and the rear 

lot line length.  Modifications to this requirement shall be in accordance with Section 2.10.04.



Part III.  Variance Criteria 

2.04.00  SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, VARIANCES AND CONDITIONAL USES:  The ZB shall have the 

following duties and powers: 

B.  No variances shall be authorized under this provision unless the Board finds that all of the following 

conditions exist: 

1. The special circumstances or conditions applying to the building or land in question are peculiar to such 

property and do not apply generally to other land or buildings in the vicinity. 

Is this criterion met? No 

Staff Analysis:  Staff has determined that there are no special circumstances regarding the land or 

building in question, and that this parcel does not possess unique qualities with respect to size or 

exceptional shallowness that are peculiar to such property and not to other lots within the area. 

The applicant is seeking relief from the section of the Ordinance which regulates the placement of 

structures on a lot.  The applicant is seeking to reduce the side setback to accommodate a car port.   

2. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right and not merely to 

serve as a convenience to the applicant. 

Is this criterion met? No 

Staff Analysis:  This variance request is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 

substantial property right and is merely a convenience to the property owner.  

3. The authorization of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or 

unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, the danger of fire, imperil the public safety, 

unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area or in any other 

respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals or general welfare of the inhabitants of Santa Rosa County. 

Is this criterion met? Unknown 

Staff Analysis:  It is not anticipated that the authorization of this variance will impair an adequate 

supply of light and air to adjacent property, increase congestion to public streets, or impair the public 

safety. 

4. The variance will not impair the intent of the zoning ordinance or zoning district map. 

Is this criterion met? No 

Staff Analysis:  If authorized, a variance without special circumstances would impair the intent of the 

zoning ordinance. 



5. To permit the reduction of parking or loading requirements whenever the character or use of a building is 

such as to render unnecessary the full provision of parking or loading facilities as specified herein or 

whenever the strict enforcement of such provision would impose an unreasonable hardship as contrasted with 

merely granting an advantage or convenience. 

Additionally, variances from access management connection standards may be granted where the effect of the 

variance would be to enhance the safety or operation of the roadway. 

Is this criterion met? N/A 

 

Staff Analysis:  The proposed request does not apply to the reduction of parking or loading 

requirements nor does it apply to the access management standards which would affect the safety or 

operation of the roadway. 

 

If the Variance is approved, are there any potential building code issues? 

 

It is not anticipated that there will be any potential building code issues. 
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Category
Agriculture (AG)
Agriculture, Homestead (AH)
Condo's/Townhomes (C/T)
City
Commercial (COMM)
Industrial (INDUS)

Institutional (INST)
Multi-Family Residential (MFR <5)
Multi-Family Residential (MFR >5)
Military (MIL)
Mixed Residential/Commercial (MRC)
Office
Public Owned Property (POP)
Rail
Recreation/Commercial (REC/COMM)

Recreation/Open Space (REC/OS)
Right of Way (ROW)
Single Family Residential (SFR)
Silviculture (SILVICUL)
Uncategorized (UNCAT)
Utilities
Vacant
Water
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Case Number 2016-BV-26

Violation Information
Case

Number:2016-BV-26

Date
Reported: 06/24/2016

Officer
Assigned: (13) Bobby Burkett

Violator Name / Address
Name (First,

Last):
SHANE E. & ANITA
A. DAVIS

Address: 2089BROWNSDALE
LOOP RD

City, St, ZIP: JAY FL 32565 
Contractor

Number:
Phone

Number:

Violator Business Name / Address
Business

Name:
Physical
Address:

City, St, ZIP
Mailing

Address:
City, St, ZIP:

Ordinance / Articles
Ordinance:    

Article 1:  Article
3:

Article 2:  Article
4:

Violation Location
Parcel

Number
1:

034N3000000007010000

Parcel
Number

2:
Zoning

Area: (JAY) Jay Area

City
Zone 1: AG

City
Zone 2:

Address
of

Violation:

2089 BROWNSDALE
LOOP RD

City, St,
ZIP: JAY, FL 32565

Side
Street 1:

Side
Street 2:

Violations

Code Description
99 miscellaneous

110 Building w/o permits
  

Fees & Actions

Date Served: 06/27/2016 Action Taken:



Comply by:07/18/2016
  

Amount:0.00
  

06/27/16: COURTESY LETTER SENT TO
OWNERS RE BUILDING WITHOUT PERMITS
AND ACCESSORY BUILDING SETBACKS.

Citations

Property Owner Information

Business Name:

Name:SHANE E. &
ANITA A. DAVIS

Physical Address:
2089
BROWNSDALE
LOOP RD

City, St, ZIP JAY FL 32565
  

Phone Number:

  
  

Mailing Address:
 
  
 

Complaint Information

Name:ANONYMOUS
Address:

 
  

Phone Number:
Email:

Complaint made
by: Phone

Case Number 2016-BV-26
Rechecks Scheduled:

# Scheduled
Date Officer Notes

1) 08/26/2016 13 - Bobby
Burkett

Rechecks Performed:

# Scheduled
Date

Recheck
Date Officer Notes

13 - Bobby



1) 07/18/2016 07/19/201613 - Bobby
Burkett

Dates:

Opened: 06/24/2016
Closed:
Reopened:

Status:

Status: Active  Watch List? 

Reason:

Comments:

06/24/16 - BUILDING WITHOUT PERMITS; POSSIBLE SETBACK VIOLATION.
Per anonymous complainant, owners are building a huge structure without
permits, and possibly located within setbacks. 

06/27/16: On site, observed pole barn type structure being built too close
to property line and without permits. Spoke with owner and will send C.L.
15 days. BB 

07/19/16: Per Darliene Stanhope, the owner has applied for a variance.
Will monitor. BB

Status & Transaction Change History:

IDNO DATE NOTES




